

NO. 01-17-00181-CV

**IN THE FIRST COURT OF APPEALS
OF TEXAS AT HOUSTON**

RAIDEN COMMODITIES, LP, AND ASPIRE COMMODITIES LP,

APPELLANTS

V.

PATRICK DE MAN,

APPELLEE

On Appeal from Case Number 2016-59771
in the 125th District Court, Harris County, Texas

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

REYNOLDS FRIZZELL LLP

Chris Reynolds

State Bar No: 16801900

Solace K. Southwick

State Bar No: 11522150

Cory R. Liu

State Bar No: 24098003

1100 Louisiana Street, Suite 3500

Houston, Texas 77002

Telephone: (713) 485-7200

creynolds@reynoldsfrizzell.com

ssouthwick@reynoldsfrizzell.com

cliu@reynoldsfrizzell.com

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEE

PATRICK DE MAN

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i-ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii-v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
ISSUE PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
I. Sinn recruits De Man Outside of Texas.....	4
II. De Man Goes to Work for Aspire While Living in Connecticut.....	5
III. De Man, Sinn, Raiden, and Aspire Move to Puerto Rico in 2013, and Starting the Following Year, De Man Receives K-1s Reflecting His Partnership Interests in Raiden and Aspire.....	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. Standard of Review.....	9
II. The Court Lacks General Jurisdiction Over De Man	9
III. The Court Lacks Specific Jurisdiction Over De Man.....	10
A. De Man is Not Subject to Personal Jurisdiction with Respect to Plaintiffs’ Declaratory-Judgment Claims	12
1. Plaintiffs Are Not “Texas-Based” Entities, and Negotiations with Texas Entities Would Not Supply a Basis for the Exercise of Personal Jurisdiction	13

2. De Man’s “Negotiations” Are Not at Issue, Did Not Involve a Contact with Texas, and Cannot Support Personal Jurisdiction.....	16
3. De Man Performed No Services “Directed At” Texas.....	17
4. Unsigned Agreements Do Not Provide a Basis for the Assertion of Personal Jurisdiction	18
B. Plaintiffs’ Claims for Breach of Partnership Agreement Do Not Arise From Texas Contacts	22
C. Plaintiffs’ Claims for Misappropriation of Trade Secrets Do Not Arise from Texas Contacts	23
D. Plaintiffs’ Claims for Conversion Do Not Arise From Texas Contacts	27
IV. It Would be Unreasonable to Have This Dispute Litigated in Texas	28
CONCLUSION	30
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	31
APPENDIX.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co., Ltd. v. Superior Court of California</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987)	29
<i>BMC Software Belgium, N.V. v. Marchand</i> , 83 S.W.3d 789 (Tex. 2002)	9
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court of California</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017)	9-10, 29
<i>C-Loc Retention Sys., Inc. v. Hendrix</i> , 993 S.W.2d 473 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 1999, no pet.)	9
<i>Capital Fin. & Commerce AG v. Sinopec Overseas Oil & Gas, Ltd.</i> , 260 S.W.3d 67 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2008, no pet.)	26
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014)	10
<i>Davis v. Tex. Farm Bureau Ins.</i> , 470 S.W.3d 97 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2015, no pet.)	18
<i>Delta Brands, Inc. v. Rautaruukki Steel</i> , 118 S.W.3d 506 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2003, pet. denied)	25
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011)	10
<i>Gonzalez v. AAG Las Vegas, L.L.C.</i> , 317 S.W.3d 278 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2009, pet. denied) ...	20-22
<i>Hotel Partners v. Craig</i> , 993 S.W.2d 116 (Tex. App.—Dallas 1994, pet. denied)	17
<i>In re K.R.P.</i> , 80 S.W.3d 669 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2002, pet. denied)	2

<i>Kern v. Jackson</i> , 4:08CV436, 2009 WL 1809973 (E.D. Tex. June 25, 2009)	15-16
<i>Laykin v. McFall</i> , 830 S.W.2d 266 (Tex. App.—Amarillo 1992, no writ)	27-28
<i>M & F Worldwide Corp. v. Pepsi-Cola Metro. Bottling Co.</i> , 512 S.W.3d 878 (Tex. 2017)	24
<i>Michiana Easy Livin’ Country, Inc. v. Holten</i> , 168 S.W.3d 777 (Tex. 2005)	23
<i>Moki Mac River Expeditions v. Drugg</i> , 221 S.W.3d 569 (Tex. 2007)	11
<i>Moncrief Oil Int’l Inc. v. OAO Gazprom</i> , 481 F.3d 309 (5th Cir. 2007)	15-16, 23-24
<i>Mort Keshin & Co., Inc. v. Houston Chronicle Pub. Co.</i> , 992 S.W.2d 642 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 1999, no pet.)	17
<i>Murray v. Epic Energy Resources, Inc.</i> , 300 S.W.3d 461 (Tex. App.—Beaumont 2009, no pet.)	20
<i>Parker Drilling Co. v. Romfor Supply Co.</i> , 316 S.W.3d 68 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2010, pet. denied)	18
<i>Pervasive Software, Inc. v. Lexware GmbH & Co. KG</i> , 688 F.3d 214 (5th Cir. 2012)	27-28
<i>Ross F. Meriwether & Assocs., Inc. v. Aulbach</i> , 686 S.W.2d 730 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 1985, no writ)	17
<i>RSM Prod. Corp. v. Glob. Petroleum Group, Ltd.</i> , 507 S.W.3d 383 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2016, pet. denied) ...	11, 19
<i>Rush v. Savchuk</i> , 444 U.S. 320 (1980)	11

<i>Searcy v. Parex Resources, Inc.</i> , 496 S.W.3d 58 (Tex. 2016)	10, 28
<i>Seiferth v. Helicopteros Atuneros, Inc.</i> , 472 F.3d 266 (5th Cir. 2006)	12
<i>Smart Call LLC v. Genio Mobile</i> , 349 S.W.3d 755 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2011, no pet.)	20
<i>Stuart v. Spademan</i> , 772 F.2d 1185 (5th Cir. 1985)	15-16
<i>Tabor, Chhabra & Gibbs, P.A. v. Med. Legal Evaluations, Inc.</i> , 237 S.W.3d 762 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2007, no pet.)	15-16
<i>U.S. Rest. Properties Operating L.P. v. Aloha Petroleum, Ltd.</i> , CIV.A.3:01-CV-0987-D, 2001 WL 1568762 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 5, 2001)	15
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1115 (2014)	11, 14
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980)	29
<i>Wyatt v. Kaplan</i> , 686 F.2d 276 (5th Cir. 1982)	26
